## OF ALPTA

## RESOLUTION NO. 7188

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT GRANTS FROM THE SCHARPF FOUNDATION FOR AQUATICS PROGRAMS AND FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Scharpf Foundation is donating to the City of Albany Parks and Recreation Department \$53,750 for the 2023-2024 Water Safety Awareness Program for 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> grade students; and

WHEREAS, the Scharpf Foundation is donating to the City of Albany Parks and Recreation Department \$10,000 for the 2023 COOL! Pool Scholarship Pass Program to keep 10-punch passes affordable to families in financial need; and

WHEREAS, the Scharpf Foundation is donating to the City of Albany Parks and Recreation Department \$180,000 to go towards the installation of a therapeutic spa at the Albany Community Pool;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council accepts the Scharpf Foundation funds in the amount of \$243,750; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 grant funds are hereby appropriated as follows.

Resources:

Debit

Credit

20250000-462020: Donations: Aquatics

\$243,750

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 8TH DAY OF MARCH 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST:

